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Alaska Area (PL 1) 
New fires: 19
New large fires: 1
Uncontained large fires: 1
Type 2 IMTs committed: 1
 
Caribou Hills, Kenai-Kodiak Area Forestry. IMT2 (Jandt). Fifteen miles southeast of Ninilchik, AK. Grass and 
timber. Running and spotting. Numerous structures remain threatened; evacuation orders in effect. 
 
Su River, Mat-Su Area Forestry. Twenty-seven miles southwest of Talkeetna, AK. Black spruce and mixed 
hardwoods. Crown fire, running and spotting. Residences and cabins threatened.  
 

Incident Name St Unit Size 
Size 
Chge 
24 Hrs 

% 
CTN 

Est 
Ctn 

Totl 
Pers 

Pers 
Chge 

24 Hrs 
Crw Eng Heli Strc 

Lost 
$$$ 
CTD 

Origin 
Own 

Caribou Hills AK KKS 12,000 8,000 0 UNK 160 --- 6 5 2 4 225K ST 

* Su River AK MSS 6,000 --- 0 UNK 44 --- 2 5 2 0 NR ST 

 
 
Eastern Great Basin Area (PL 2) 
New fires: 8
New large fires: 2
Uncontained large fires: 3
 
Cow Canyon, Idaho Falls District, BLM. Five miles east of Juniper, ID. Short grass, brush and juniper. Running, 
torching and spotting. Portion of a power line destroyed. 
 
Clover, Twin Falls District, BLM. Started on private land eight miles north of Bliss, ID. Grass and brush. Running 
and spotting. No further information received. 

National Fire Activity  
Initial attack activity: Light (160 new fires) 
New large fires:  3 (*) 
Large fires contained:  2 
Uncontained large fires: 12 
Area Command Teams committed:  
NIMOs committed:  
Type 1 IMTs committed:  
Type 2 IMTs committed: 3 
Fire Use Teams committed: 1 
** Uncontained large fires do not include WFU or confine/contain incidents. ** 



 
Horse Creek, Bridger - Teton NF. Thirty miles southeast of Alpine, WY. Timber. Running, torching and spotting. 
No further information received. 
 

Incident Name St Unit Size 
Size 
Chge 

24 Hrs 

% 
CTN 

Est 
Ctn 

Totl 
Pers 

Pers 
Chge 

24 Hrs
Crw Eng Heli Strc 

Lost 
$$$ 
CTD 

Origin 
Own 

Cow Canyon ID IFD 13,500 11,000 60 6/22 159 111 4 15 1 0 NR BLM 

* Clover ID TFD 900 --- 90 UNK 32 --- 0 7 0 1 NR PRI 

* Horse Creek WY BTF 560 --- 0 UNK 41 --- 0 11 1 0 NR FS 

Hansel Valley 1 UT BRS 4,500 0 100 --- 0 -57 0 0 0 2 210K ST 

BRS - Bear River Area, Utah DOF and State Lands 
 
 
Rocky Mountain Area (PL 2) 
New fires: 12
New large fires: 0
Uncontained large fires: 1
Type 2 IMTs committed: 1
 
Newcastle, Garfield County. IMT 2 (Blume). Eight miles west of Glenwood Springs, CO. Chaparral. Creeping and 
smoldering. Residences remain threatened; evacuation order in place. Reduction in acreage due to more 
accurate mapping.  
 

Incident Name St Unit Size 
Size 
Chge 

24 Hrs 

% 
CTN 

Est 
Ctn 

Totl Pers
Pers 
Chge 

24 Hrs 
Crw Eng Heli Strc 

Lost 
$$$ 
CTD 

Origin 
Own 

Newcastle CO GFX 1,240 -560 90 6/22 352 114 12 5 4 0 1.1M CNTY 

 
 
Southern California Area (PL 3) 
New fires: 27
New large fires: 0
Uncontained large fires: 1
Type 2 IMTs committed: 1
 
Goldledge, Sequoia NF. Ten miles north of Kernville, CA. Transfer of command from IMT 2 (Woychak) back to 
local unit today. Chaparral, grass and timber. Minimal fire activity. 
 

Incident Name St Unit Size 
Size 
Chge 

24 Hrs 

% 
CTN 

Est 
Ctn 

Totl 
Pers 

Pers 
Chge 

24 Hrs 
Crw Eng Heli Strc 

Lost 
$$$ 
CTD 

Origin 
Own 

Goldledge CA SQF 4,196 0 85 UNK 202 -166 3 5 5 0 5.2M FS 

 
 
 
 
 
 



 
Southern Area (PL 2) 
New fires: 40
New large fires: 0
Uncontained large fires: 3
Fire Use Teams committed: 1
 
Big Turnaround Complex, Okefenokee NWR. FUMT (Perkins). Ten miles southeast of Waycross, GA. Southern 
rough, scrub and timber. Received rainfall over fire area. Smoldering. 
 
Sweat Farm Road, Georgia Forestry Commission. Started on private land 10 miles west of Waycross, GA. 
Southern rough and timber. No further information received. 
 
Linville Complex (three fires), National Forests in North Carolina. Twelve miles northeast of Marion, NC. Logging 
slash and hardwood litter. No further information received. 
 

Incident Name St Unit Size 
Size 
Chge 

24 Hrs 

% 
CTN 

Est 
Ctn 

Totl 
Pers 

Pers 
Chge 

24 Hrs
Crw Eng Heli Strc 

Lost 
$$$ 
CTD 

Origin 
Own 

Big Turnaround 
Complex GA OKR 386,722 0 90 UNK 191 -28 0 9 2 3 26.9M FWS 

Sweat Farm Road GA GAS 82,523 0 98 UNK 132 -60 0 9 1 23 29.8M PRI 

Linville Complex NC NCF 2,824 0 80 UNK 117 -1 3 3 3 0 2.6M FS 

 
 
Southwest Area (PL 3) 
New fires: 7
New large fires: 0
Uncontained large fires: 1
 
Post, San Carlos Agency, BIA. Twenty-three miles north of San Carlos, AZ. Short grass. Minimal fire activity. 
 

Incident Name St Unit Size 
Size 
Chge 

24 Hrs 

% 
CTN 

Est 
Ctn 

Totl Pers
Pers 
Chge 

24 Hrs 
Crw Eng Heli Strc 

Lost 
$$$ 
CTD 

Origin 
Own 

Post AZ SCA 475 0 85 6/22 102 -45 4 5 0 0 NR BIA 

 
 
Western Great Basin Area (PL 2) 
New fires: 2
New large fires: 0
Uncontained large fires: 1
 
Bailey, Elko Field Office, BLM. Thirty miles south of Carlin, NV. Grass and brush. Minimal fire activity. 
 

Incident Name St Unit Size 
Size 
Chge 

24 Hrs 

% 
CTN 

Est 
Ctn 

Totl 
Pers 

Pers 
Chge 

24 Hrs 
Crw Eng Heli Strc 

Lost 
$$$ 
CTD 

Origin 
Own 

Bailey NV EKD 1,915 915 80 6/22 156 --- 7 4 1 0 50K BLM 

 



 
Eastern Area (PL 1) 
New fires: 4
New large fires: 0
Uncontained large fires: 0
 

Incident Name St Unit Size 
Size 
Chge 

24 Hrs 

% 
CTN 

Est 
Ctn 

Totl 
Pers 

Pers 
Chge 

24 Hrs 
Crw Eng Heli Strc 

Lost 
$$ 

CTD 
Origin 
Own 

Blueberry 
Blossom MI HIF 214 0 100 ---- 41 -19 1 3 1 0 120K FS 

HIF - Hiawatha NF 
 
 
 
Predictive Services Discussion: Hot, dry weather will continue across the West.  Isolated mainly dry 
thunderstorms are expected over eastern Arizona and western Colorado.  Winds will increase over northeast 
California and western Nevada.  In the Southeast, dry weather should persist except for some thunderstorms over 
Florida.  The eastern interior of Alaska will see warm, dry weather with isolated dry thunderstorms.    
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

http://www.nifc.gov/sixminutes/dsp_sixminutes.php 
 
 
 

Extreme Fire Behavior (Cont.) 

Extreme fire behavior has always been present in cases of shelter deployment. It is 
critical for firefighters to maintain situational awareness of live and dead fuel moisture 
conditions as well as predicted and current weather conditions. As fire behavior changes, 
it is critical to act decisively to the changing situation. 

 Discuss how the following factors can contribute or lead to extreme fire behavior: 

• Frost Kill: Has there been a late or unusually extensive freeze? Is the loading 
of frost-killed fuels high?  

• Drought Conditions: Live Fuel Moistures Index, KBDI, Soil Moisture Index, low 
humidity, high temperatures  

• Slope: Increases fire spread uphill, preheats fuels by convection, may channel 
winds  

• Sea Breeze/Foehn: Wind direction may vary throughout the day, humidity 
changes may occur, strong wind velocities may drive fire behavior to extremes. 

 To aid situational awareness, track NFDRS live and dead fuel moisture outputs. 

 Take hourly weather observations and track the hourly changes. By tracking fuel 
moisture and weather observations and using “Table 74: Fire Severity Related to Fuel 
Moisture Chart,” firefighters can be alerted to those conditions that can lead to 
situations where there is a high potential for extreme fire behavior. 



Fires and Acres Yesterday  
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

1

0

  

  

  
 

  

18 
 

4,567 

  

  

19

4,567

Northwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

2

0

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

9 
 

41 

3

0

14

41

Northern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

1

0

  

  

  
 

  

16 
 

34 

2

0

19

34

Southern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

26 
 

7 

1

0

27

7

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

1

1

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

3 
 

0 

4

49

8

50

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

1

11,327

1

0

  
 

  

3 
 

100 

3

561

8

11,988

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

1

3

  

  

  
 

  

1 
 

150 

  

  

2

153

Southwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

2

2

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

3 
 

30 

2

1

7

33

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

3

2

1

0

  

  

  
 

  

4 
 

2 

4

2

12

6

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

1 
 

0 

3 
 

0 

  

  

4

0

Southern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

34 
 

312 

6

97

40

409

TOTAL 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

8

5

5

11,330

1

0

1 
 

0 

120 
 

5,243 

25

710

160

17,288
 



Fires and Acres Year-to-Date 
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

1

2

19

1,682

9

18,861

8 
 

120 

228 
 

43,566 

4

0

269

64,231

Northwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

89

859

40

689

4

1

4 
 

1 

356 
 

8,379 

149

378

642

10,307

Northern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

21

14

5

158

1

26

12 
 

5 

487 
 

4,310 

196

1,046

722

5,559

Southern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

14

604

42

4,290

6

4

4 
 

1,992 

1,821 
 

11,950 

202

6,101

2,089

24,941

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

544

8,423

1

1

11

332

  
 

  

202 
 

6,889 

49

84

807

15,729

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

6

31

92

43,955

3

7

4 
 

0 

162 
 

12,569 

45

697

312

57,259

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

2

10

95

7,505

1

38

10 
 

0 

70 
 

1,976 

19

972

197

10,501

Southwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

402

5,311

81

1,191

7

1,537

38 
 

590 

497 
 

30,795 

410

11,956

1,435

51,380

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

234

671

87

1,140

5

457

8 
 

308 

155 
 

9,227 

93

87

582

11,890

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

416

8,370

  

  

61

1,362

16 
 

449 

6,507 
 

112,871 

343

38,788

7,343

161,840

Southern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

260

13,745

  

  

82

344,301

39 
 

4,423 

28,693 
 

744,171 

707

158,562

29,781

1,265,202

TOTAL 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

1,989

38,040

462

60,611

190

366,926

143 
 

7,888 

39,178 
 

986,703 

2,217

218,671

44,179

1,678,839
 

 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 

Ten Year Average Fires 38,196 

Ten Year Average Acres 1,234,659 



Prescribed Fires and Acres Yesterday 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

  

  

0

0

Northwest 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

30

0

30

Northern California 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

2

300

  

  

2

300

Southern California 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

1

215

0 
 

1 

  

  

  

  

1

216

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

  

  

0

0

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

  

  

0

0

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

  

  

0

0

Southwest 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

1

30

1

30

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

1 
 

1 

  

  

  

  

1

1

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

  

  

0

0

Southern Area 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

9

3,658

  

  

9

3,658

TOTAL 
FIRES  

ACRES 

0

0

0

0

1

215

1 
 

2 

11

3,958

1

60

14

4,235



Prescribed Fires and Acres Year-to-Date 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

21

5,640

59

8,434

17

4,783

3 
 

98 

  
 

  

350

30,535

450

49,490

Northern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

3

175

7

19,974

9 
 

14 

14 
 

2,663 

175

11,412

208

34,238

Southern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

4

180

9

2,826

7 
 

317 

5 
 

57 

90

9,512

115

12,892

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

2

438

20

2,834

79

19,672

7 
 

461 

47 
 

1,803 

208

21,555

363

46,763

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

4

164

19

3,191

6

802

3 
 

427 

12 
 

1,449 

54

15,038

98

21,071

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

8

3,439

3

1,410

3 
 

5 

  
 

  

1

16

15

4,870

Southwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

52

9,353

157

13,660

11

2,876

9 
 

1,080 

  
 

  

165

47,215

394

74,184

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

34

3,680

41

6,790

99

24,028

11 
 

3,609 

27 
 

3,241 

103

33,999

315

75,347

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

41

15,716

  

  

302

47,789

29 
 

4,088 

1,347 
 

87,358 

143

35,482

1,862

190,433

Southern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

20

18,108

  

  

157

54,183

62 
 

49,271 

14,923 
 

948,740 

870

876,026

16,032

1,946,328

TOTAL 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

174

53,099

311

38,703

690

178,343

143 
 

59,370 

16,375 
 

1,045,311 

2,159

1,080,790

19,852

2,455,616
 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 
 



WFU Fires and Acres Year-to-Date 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

7

13,223

2

5,130

3 
 

9,898 

  

  

  

  

12

28,251

Northwest 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

  

  

0

0

Northern California 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

1

0

1

0

Southern California 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

1 
 

1 

  

  

1

85

2

86

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

1 
 

1 

  

  

  

  

1

1

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

1 
 

0 

  

  

3

578

4

578

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

  

  

0

0

Southwest 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

3 
 

1 

  

  

5

4,801

8

4,802

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

1

0

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

1

1

2

1

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

  

  

0

0

Southern Area 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

2 
 

1,277 

  

  

1

3,481

3

4,758

TOTAL 
FIRES  

ACRES 

0

0

8

13,223

2

5,130

11 
 

11,178 

0

0

12

8,946

33

38,477

 *** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 

 



 
Canada Fires and Hectares 

 

PROVINCES FIRES 
YESTERDAY 

HECTARES 
 YESTERDAY 

FIRES 
YEAR-to-DATE 

HECTARES 
 YEAR-to-DATE  

 British Columbia 1 1 312 10,387
 Yukon Territory 1 1,600 29 5,227
 Alberta 2 0 567 24,074
 Northwest Territory 0 0 22 23,452
 Saskatchewan 0 1 177 41,813
 Manitoba 0 0 156 5,861
 Ontario 0 20 397 35,226
 Quebec 2 0 591 289,023
 Newfoundland 2 0 53 717
 New Brunswick 3 9 229 428
 Nova Scotia 3 -8 333 601
 Prince Edward Island 6 18 6 18
 National Parks 0 16,630 14 122,012
Total 20 18,270 2,886 558,839

 
 

 
*** National Interagency Coordination Center ***  


