National Interagency Coordination Center Incident Management Situation Report Friday, June 22, 2007 - 0530 MDT National Preparedness Level 2

National Fire Activity

Initial attack activity: Light (160 new fires)

New large fires: 3 (*)
Large fires contained: 2
Uncontained large fires: 12

Area Command Teams committed:

NIMOs committed:

Type 1 IMTs committed:

Type 2 IMTs committed: 3
Fire Use Teams committed: 1

Alaska Area (PL 1)

New fires:19New large fires:1Uncontained large fires:1Type 2 IMTs committed:1

Caribou Hills, Kenai-Kodiak Area Forestry. IMT2 (Jandt). Fifteen miles southeast of Ninilchik, AK. Grass and timber. Running and spotting. Numerous structures remain threatened; evacuation orders in effect.

Su River, Mat-Su Area Forestry. Twenty-seven miles southwest of Talkeetna, AK. Black spruce and mixed hardwoods. Crown fire, running and spotting. Residences and cabins threatened.

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% CTN	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
Caribou Hills	AK	KKS	12,000	8,000	0	UNK	160		6	5	2	4	225K	ST
* Su River	AK	MSS	6,000		0	UNK	44		2	5	2	0	NR	ST

Eastern Great Basin Area (PL 2)

New fires:8New large fires:2Uncontained large fires:3

Cow Canyon, Idaho Falls District, BLM. Five miles east of Juniper, ID. Short grass, brush and juniper. Running, torching and spotting. Portion of a power line destroyed.

Clover, Twin Falls District, BLM. Started on private land eight miles north of Bliss, ID. Grass and brush. Running and spotting. No further information received.

^{**} Uncontained large fires do not include WFU or confine/contain incidents. **

Horse Creek, Bridger - Teton NF. Thirty miles southeast of Alpine, WY. Timber. Running, torching and spotting. No further information received.

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% CTN	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
Cow Canyon	ID	IFD	13,500	11,000	60	6/22	159	111	4	15	1	0	NR	BLM
* Clover	ID	TFD	900		90	UNK	32		0	7	0	1	NR	PRI
* Horse Creek	WY	BTF	560		0	UNK	41		0	11	1	0	NR	FS
Hansel Valley 1	UT	BRS	4,500	0	100		0	-57	0	0	0	2	210K	ST

BRS - Bear River Area, Utah DOF and State Lands

Rocky Mountain Area (PL 2)

New fires:12New large fires:0Uncontained large fires:1Type 2 IMTs committed:1

Newcastle, Garfield County. IMT 2 (Blume). Eight miles west of Glenwood Springs, CO. Chaparral. Creeping and smoldering. Residences remain threatened; evacuation order in place. Reduction in acreage due to more accurate mapping.

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% CTN	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
Newcastle	СО	GFX	1,240	-560	90	6/22	352	114	12	5	4	0	1.1M	CNTY

Southern California Area (PL 3)

New fires:27New large fires:0Uncontained large fires:1Type 2 IMTs committed:1

Goldledge, Sequoia NF. Ten miles north of Kernville, CA. Transfer of command from IMT 2 (Woychak) back to local unit today. Chaparral, grass and timber. Minimal fire activity.

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% CTN	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
Goldledge	CA	SQF	4,196	0	85	UNK	202	-166	3	5	5	0	5.2M	FS

Southern Area (PL 2)

New fires:40New large fires:0Uncontained large fires:3Fire Use Teams committed:1

Big Turnaround Complex, Okefenokee NWR. FUMT (Perkins). Ten miles southeast of Waycross, GA. Southern rough, scrub and timber. Received rainfall over fire area. Smoldering.

Sweat Farm Road, Georgia Forestry Commission. Started on private land 10 miles west of Waycross, GA. Southern rough and timber. No further information received.

Linville Complex (three fires), National Forests in North Carolina. Twelve miles northeast of Marion, NC. Logging slash and hardwood litter. No further information received.

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% CTN	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
Big Turnaround Complex	GA	OKR	386,722	0	90	UNK	191	-28	0	9	2	3	26.9M	FWS
Sweat Farm Road	GA	GAS	82,523	0	98	UNK	132	-60	0	9	1	23	29.8M	PRI
Linville Complex	NC	NCF	2,824	0	80	UNK	117	-1	3	3	3	0	2.6M	FS

Southwest Area (PL 3)

New fires:7New large fires:0Uncontained large fires:1

Post, San Carlos Agency, BIA. Twenty-three miles north of San Carlos, AZ. Short grass. Minimal fire activity.

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% CTN	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
Post	AZ	SCA	475	0	85	6/22	102	-45	4	5	0	0	NR	BIA

Western Great Basin Area (PL 2)

New fires:2New large fires:0Uncontained large fires:1

Bailey, Elko Field Office, BLM. Thirty miles south of Carlin, NV. Grass and brush. Minimal fire activity.

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% CTN	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
Bailey	NV	EKD	1,915	915	80	6/22	156		7	4	1	0	50K	BLM

Eastern Area (PL 1)

New fires: 4
New large fires: 0
Uncontained large fires: 0

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% CTN	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
Blueberry Blossom	МІ	HIF	214	0	100		41	-19	1	3	1	0	120K	FS

HIF - Hiawatha NF

Predictive Services Discussion: Hot, dry weather will continue across the West. Isolated mainly dry thunderstorms are expected over eastern Arizona and western Colorado. Winds will increase over northeast California and western Nevada. In the Southeast, dry weather should persist except for some thunderstorms over Florida. The eastern interior of Alaska will see warm, dry weather with isolated dry thunderstorms.



http://www.nifc.gov/sixminutes/dsp_sixminutes.php

Extreme Fire Behavior (Cont.)

Extreme fire behavior has always been present in cases of shelter deployment. It is critical for firefighters to maintain situational awareness of live and dead fuel moisture conditions as well as predicted and current weather conditions. As fire behavior changes, it is critical to act decisively to the changing situation.

- Discuss how the following factors can contribute or lead to extreme fire behavior:
 - Frost Kill: Has there been a late or unusually extensive freeze? Is the loading of frost-killed fuels high?
 - Drought Conditions: Live Fuel Moistures Index, KBDI, Soil Moisture Index, low humidity, high temperatures
 - Slope: Increases fire spread uphill, preheats fuels by convection, may channel winds
 - Sea Breeze/Foehn: Wind direction may vary throughout the day, humidity changes may occur, strong wind velocities may drive fire behavior to extremes.
- To aid situational awareness, track NFDRS live and dead fuel moisture outputs.
- ◆ Take hourly weather observations and track the hourly changes. By tracking fuel moisture and weather observations and using "Table 74: Fire Severity Related to Fuel Moisture Chart," firefighters can be alerted to those conditions that can lead to situations where there is a high potential for extreme fire behavior.

Fires and Acres Yesterday

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES		1			18		19
ridona	ACRES		0			4,567		4,567
Northwest	FIRES	2				9	3	14
	ACRES	0				41	0	41
Northern California	FIRES		1			16	2	19
	ACRES		0			34	0	
Southern California	FIRES					26	1	27
	ACRES					7		
Northern Rockies	FIRES	1				3	4	8
	ACRES	1				0		
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES		1	1		3	3	8
	ACRES		11,327	0		100	561	11,988
Western Great Basin	FIRES		1			1		2
	ACRES		3			150		153
Southwest	FIRES	2				3	2	7
	ACRES	2				30	1	33
Rocky Mountain	FIRES	3	1			4	4	12
	ACRES	2	0			2	2	6
Eastern Area	FIRES				1	3		4
	ACRES				0	0		0
Southern Area	FIRES					34	6	40
	ACRES					312	97	409
TOTAL	FIRES	8	5	1	1	120	25	160
	ACRES	5	11,330	0	0	5,243	710	17,288

Fires and Acres Year-to-Date

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES	1	19	9	8	228	4	269
riadika	ACRES	2	1,682	18,861	120	43,566	0	64,231
Northwest	FIRES	89	40	4	4	356	149	642
T TOTAL TOTAL	ACRES	859	689	1	1	8,379	378	10,307
Northern California	FIRES	21	5	1	12	487	196	722
	ACRES	14	158	26	5	4,310	1,046	5,559
Southern California	FIRES	14	42	6	4	1,821	202	2,089
	ACRES	604	4,290	4	1,992	11,950	6,101	24,941
Northern Rockies	FIRES	544	1	11		202	49	807
	ACRES	8,423	1	332		6,889	84	15,729
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES	6	92	3	4	162	45	312
	ACRES	31	43,955	7	0	12,569	697	57,259
Western Great Basin	FIRES	2	95	1	10	70	19	197
	ACRES	10	7,505	38	0	1,976	972	10,501
Southwest	FIRES	402	81	7	38	497	410	1,435
	ACRES	5,311	1,191	1,537	590	30,795	11,956	51,380
Rocky Mountain	FIRES	234	87	5	8	155	93	582
	ACRES	671	1,140	457	308	9,227	87	11,890
Eastern Area	FIRES	416		61	16	6,507	343	7,343
	ACRES	8,370		1,362	449	112,871	38,788	161,840
Southern Area	FIRES	260		82	39	28,693	707	29,781
	ACRES	13,745		344,301	4,423			1,265,202
TOTAL	FIRES	1,989	462	190	143	39,178	2,217	44,179
	ACRES	38,040	60,611	366,926	7,888	986,703	218,671	1,678,839

Ten Year Average Fires	38,196
Ten Year Average Acres	1,234,659

^{***} Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***

Prescribed Fires and Acres Yesterday

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES							0
Alaska	ACRES							0
Northwest	FIRES						0	0
Northwest	ACRES						30	30
Northern California	FIRES					2		2
Northern Galilottila	ACRES					300		300
Southern California	FIRES			1	0			1
Countries Camerina	ACRES			215	1			216
Northern Rockies	FIRES							0
TTOTALISM TOOMISS	ACRES							0
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES							0
Lactorii Great Baeiii	ACRES							0
Western Great Basin	FIRES							0
Woodom Groat Baom	ACRES							0
Southwest	FIRES						1	1
	ACRES						30	30
Rocky Mountain	FIRES				1			1
	ACRES				1			1
Eastern Area	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Southern Area	FIRES					9		9
	ACRES					3,658		3,658
TOTAL	FIRES	C	0	1	1	11	1	14
	ACRES	C) c	215	2	3,958	60	4,235

Prescribed Fires and Acres Year-to-Date

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Northwest	FIRES	21	59	17	3		350	450
	ACRES	5,640	8,434	4,783	98		30,535	49,490
Northern California	FIRES		3	7	9	14	175	208
	ACRES		175	19,974	14	2,663	11,412	34,238
Southern California	FIRES		4	9	7	5	90	115
	ACRES		180	2,826	317	57	9,512	12,892
Northern Rockies	FIRES	2	20	79	7	47	208	363
	ACRES	438	2,834	19,672	461	1,803	21,555	46,763
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES	4	19	6	3	12	54	98
	ACRES	164	3,191	802	427	1,449	15,038	21,071
Western Great Basin	FIRES		8	3	3		1	15
	ACRES		3,439	1,410	5		16	4,870
Southwest	FIRES	52	157	11			165	394
	ACRES	9,353					47,215	
Rocky Mountain	FIRES	34	41	99	11	27	103	315
	ACRES	3,680	6,790			1		
Eastern Area	FIRES	41		302	29	1,347	143	1,862
	ACRES	15,716		47,789	4,088	87,358	35,482	190,433
Southern Area	FIRES	20		157	62	14,923	870	16,032
	ACRES	18,108		54,183			876,026	1,946,328
TOTAL	FIRES	174	311	690	143	16,375	2,159	19,852
	ACRES	53,099	38,703	178,343	59,370	1,045,311	1,080,790	2,455,616

^{***} Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***

WFU Fires and Acres Year-to-Date

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES		7	2	3			12
	ACRES		13,223	5,130	9,898			28,251
Northwest	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Northern California	FIRES						1	1
	ACRES						0	0
Southern California	FIRES				1		1	2
Southern Camornia	ACRES				1		85	86
Northern Rockies	FIRES				1			1
Northern Rockies	ACRES				1			1
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES				1		3	4
Lastern Great Basin	ACRES				0		578	578
Western Great Basin	FIRES							0
Western Great Dasin	ACRES							0
Southwest	FIRES				3		5	8
Couliwest	ACRES				3		4,801	4,802
Rocky Mountain	FIRES		1				1	2
rtooky Wooman	ACRES		0				1	1
Eastern Area	FIRES							0
Lastelli Alea	ACRES							0
Southern Area	FIRES				2		1	3
	ACRES				1,277		3,481	4,758
TOTAL	FIRES	0	8	2	11	0	12	33
1.01/\L	ACRES	0	13,223	5,130	11,178	0	8,946	38,477

^{***} Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***

Canada Fires and Hectares

PROVINCES	FIRES	HECTARES	FIRES	HECTARES
11101111020	YESTERDAY	YESTERDAY	YEAR-to-DATE	YEAR-to-DATE
British Columbia	1	1	312	10,387
Yukon Territory	1	1,600	29	5,227
Alberta	2	0	567	24,074
Northwest Territory	0	0	22	23,452
Saskatchewan	0	1	177	41,813
Manitoba	0	0	156	5,861
Ontario	0	20	397	35,226
Quebec	2	0	591	289,023
Newfoundland	2	0	53	717
New Brunswick	3	9	229	428
Nova Scotia	3	-8	333	601
Prince Edward Island	6	18	6	18
National Parks	0	16,630	14	122,012
Total	20	18,270	2,886	558,839

^{***} National Interagency Coordination Center ***